\__/
/'
(
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
In (i), deleted inspections of sprinkler systems, hazardous uses and
places of assembly.
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Potentially hazardous equipment approvals time-limited at (i); eleva­
tor requirements added at G).
Amended by R.1992 d.147, effective April6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 170(a), 24 N.J.R. 1397(a).
Elevators wholly within R-2 residences exempt.
Amended by R.1993 d.421, effective September 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2161(a), 25 N.J.R. 4073(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.434, effective September 6, 1994 (operative
January 1, 1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 1911(a), 26 N.J.R. 3706(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.381, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 970(a), 27 N.J.R. 2715(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.476, effective September 5, 1995 (operative
January 1, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 1846(a), 27 NJ.R. 3325(b).

not to exceed 2~ feet below the first floor level.
(d) Open sheds: For open sheds and structures of a
similar character, the volume shall be measured within the
perimeter of the roof for a height from the grade line to the
mean roof level.
(e) No fee shall be required for premanufactured con­
struction, assembly or components transported to a con­
struction site. A fee shall be required for work performed
at the site, including, but not limited to, foundation systems,
structural installations and external utility connections.
(f) No fee shall be required for commercial farm build­
ings, or portions of, constructed of pre-engineered· systems
specified in N~J.AC. 5:23-3.2(d)3. A fee shall be required,
unless exempted, for commercial farm building work per­
formed at the site.
As amended, R.1982 d.7, eff. February 1, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 717(a), 14 N.J.R. 142(a).
(e) added.
Amended by R.1995 d.603, effective· November 20, 1995 (operative
March 20, 1996).

earned solely from asbestos safety control monitoring
activities. This fee shall be payable quarterly, accompa­
nied by a completed form prescribed by the Department,
and is due within one month of the close of the indic;ated
quarter according to the following schedule: First quar­
ter-January 1 to March 31; second quarter-April 1 to
June 30; third quarter-July 1 to September 30; and,
fourth quarter-October 1 to December 31. The monies
obtained from the preparation of plans and specifications
and payments for laboratory services shall not be included
in the calculation of this quarterly fee.
3. Reauthorization fee: Any asbestos safety control
monitor submitting an application to the department un­
der this subchapter for reapproval as an asbestos safety
control monitor shall pay a fee of $1,750.
New Rule R.1986 d.143, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 378(a), 18 N.J.R. 949(a).
Amended by R.1987 d.490, effective November 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1684(a), 19 N.J.R. 2134(a).
Fee raised from $1,000 plus five percent to $1,250 plus six percent.
Amended by R.1987 d.525, effective December 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 902(a), 19 N.J.R. 2389(a).
Substantially amended.
Correction: Asbestos safety control monitor fee raised from $2,000 to
$2,500 equal to six not five percent and reapproval fee raised from
$1,000 to $1,250 equal to six not five percent.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1115(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.342, effective July 3, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1130(b), 21 N.J.R. 1844(b).
Recodified old 8.17 to new 8.18, with minor stylistic changes through­
out. Section 8.18 was formerly "Asbestos safety technician: certifica­
tion requirements". In (a)4iii: Revised text to specify program that